SS5N Redacted

\
Date | COURT ACTION, ORDERS, ENTRIES &H
Plea: O Guilty 0O NotGuilty [ No Contest

Finding on No Contest [ Guilty O Not Guilty | C;-; . Epjog 8—
Assignment: Case No. &) I\ dWAC L 43

1.

2.

3.

2 CLARK COUNTY MUNICIPAL COURT

5.

. OF

;' SPRINGFIELD , OHIO
Waiver .tD Tr?al Time Filed. _ —_— _
Request for Pre-Trial Hearing Filed. o T -
Jury Demand Filed.

ENTRY - MISDEMEANOR THE STATE OF OHIO

3 Bond Forfeited vs. C3 P - _.t 3

Beneh Warrant Ordered. Bond Set At $ l | y C' e '
Trial By: O Court [ Jury {1 Defendant Found: MELISSA ANN THAC I R o
0 Guilty [ Not Guilty 1029 W, Jeﬁ'erscm St. T *
Defendant having Pleaded or Changed Plea - Springfield, OH 45506- - o
[0 Guilty [0 Not Guilty and found [::ClEi lfilr 7“972 :'“? L 4
] No Contest and found 8034 o T
The Court therefore imposes the following sentence: WiF - 507/1 60 XXXIBRQ | __';_'
Fine $ and costs . - ’1';'.# *';
3 ) | CHARGE: Endangering Children
Jail

In violation of Section 2919.22(C)(1) of the Ohio
— —— — Revised Code.
ENTRY - FELONY -
[)f: ﬁ:ndant Hawng Appcarcd and Entﬂred T | | PENALTY:
O NJPI O 'Not Guil v |
Prc]lm;a;i-leanng i, L”Dtyn 1d D Waived . ...J?“; ' :‘I FlI‘St DBgI'EE MISdEI‘nE&nOI‘
| - alve o ;“: | " Six (6) Months and/or
ot $1 000.00 Fine -
I -++  Supervised Community Service Work
T TN 4 A T

[1 Defendant Indicted by the
[0 The Court Binds Defendant to the
Clark County Grand Jury.

Judze
———l oo : - Date of Arrest:

Notice of Appeal Filed

o — Date of Arraignment:
Attomey:
Address Bond Posted - Cash - Surety
Telephone No.: Amount:

FOR \WARRANT ONLY




Criminal Complaint | Clark County Municipal Court
THE STATE OF OHIO . IN THE CLARK COUNTY MUNICIPAL 50 East Columbia Street
CLARK COUNTY * COURT OF CLARK COUNTY, OHIO Springfield, Ohio 45502

Defendant: ‘ (937) 328-3725

MELISSA ANN THACKER Victim: For Court Use Only

1029 W. Jefferson St. State of Oh

Springfield, OH 45506- ae 0

DOB: December 17, 1972 Location of Occurrence:

SSAN:; ¥ * ¥ _xx*_8034 . Court Case# -CR - -

' W. Main St. /&, Western —

W/F - 507/160 - XXX/BRO Ave BCI&I ITN Number:

Criminal Charge Law Enforcement Case Number: 24-SPD000045457 l

Endangering Children

Complaint By Individual:

Before me, a Notary Public for the State of Ohio, a Peace Officer authorized to administer caths or Clerk of the Clark
County Municipal Court of Springfield, Ohio came OFC. RIVER OATES who being duly sworn states that on or about I
November 27, 2024, one MELISSA THACKER In the City of Springfield, County of Clark, State of Ohio did: [recklessly]
operate a vehicle, streetcar, or trackless trolley within this state in violation of division (A) of section 4511.19 of the Revised
Code when one or more children under eighteen years of age were in the vehicle, streetcar, or trackless trolley.

TO WIT: |
The defendant did knowingly operate her motor vehicle after having multiple alcoholic beverages, with her underage son in

the back seat with no safety restraints on the child.
In violation of Section 2919.22(C)(1) of the Ohio Revised Code. '

it B BT R
FOR YARRANT OHLY
Geovanny Mercado
Notary Public
State of Ohio
Commission Expi 2(
PENALTY: B0 2557 BFF Q@Q
First Degree Misdemeanor Complainant: Ofc. River Oates l

Six (6) Months and/or
$1,000.00 Fine

Supervised Community Service Work Sworn to and subscribed before me by the

Complainant on November 27, 2024

i d

Notary Public/Authorized Peace
Officer/Clerk of Court

Court Date: OCourt Copy  HDefendant Copy CReturn Copy  OExtra Copy
Request for Warrant
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5.
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. 5 — Bond meiitii___ | Vs,
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| The Court therefore imposes the following sentence:
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Jail -4 i i -
et h "L‘ .i T
e ) _ . In violation of Section 2919 22(C)Y(1) of the Ohio
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ENTRY - FELONY

Defendant Having Appeared and Entered: PENALTY:
[0 NoPlea [ Not Guilty R I T  T )
Preliminary Hearing: O Hetd O Waived e ooq TArst Degree Misdemeanor

i Six (6) Months and/or
' | $1,000.00 Fine ..
= Supervised Community Service Work

I Defendant Indicted by the

0 The Court Binds Defendant to the
Clark County Grand Jury.
Judge
: ——— Date of Arrest:
Notice of Appeal Filed - .
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Attorney:;
| Bond Posted - Cash - Surety
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==FOR WARRANT ONLY




Criminal Complaint
THE STATE OF OHIO

CLARK COUNTY

Defendant:

MELISSA ANN THACKER
1029 W. Jefferson St.
Springfield, OH 45506-

| DOB: December 17, 1972
SSAN; ** * _* % _8(34
W/F - 507/160 - XXX/BRO

Criminal Charge

SS:

Complaint By Individual:

"IN THE CLARK COUNTY MUNICIPAL
COURT OF CLARK COUNTY, OHIO

Victim:
State of Ohio

Location of Occurrence:

W. Main St. /S, Western
Ave

| Endangering Children

Clark County Municipal Court
50 East Columbia Street
Springfield, Ohio 45502

(937) 328-3725

For Court Use Only
Court Case# -CR- -
BCI&I ITN Number:

Law Enforcement Case Number: 24-SPD000045457

Before me, a Notary Public for the State of Ohio, a Peace Officer authorized to administer oaths or Clerk of the Clark
County Municipal Court of Springfield, Ohio came OFC. RIVER OATES who being duly sworn states that on or about
November 27, 2024, one MELISSA THACKER In the City of Springfield, County of Clark, State of Ohio did: [recklessly]
operate a vehicle, streetcar, or trackless trolley within this state in violation of division (A) of section 4511.19 of the Revised

Code when one or more children under eighteen years of age were in the vehicle, streetcar, or trackless trolley.

TO WIT:

| PENALTY:

First Degree Misdemeanor
Six (6) Months and/or

$1.000.00 Fine
| Supervised Community Service Work

| Court Date:
Request for Warrant
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Geovanny Mercado

| The defendant did knowingly operate her motor vehicle after having multiple alcoholic beverages, with her underage son in
the back seat with no safety restraints on the child.

In violation of Section 2919.22(C)(1) of the Ohio Revised Code.

"OR WARRaNT ONLY

Notary Public
State of Ohto
My
Commission Expires
Sl 1> o2y &
&¢ 7 Z
Complainant: Ofc. River Oates
Sworn to and subscribed before me by the
Complainant on November 27, 2024
.Sé“/'-% ﬁw
Notary Public/Authorized Peace
Officer/Clerk of Court
OCourt Copy  HODefendant Copy OReturn Copy OExtra Copy




Clark County Municipal Court

50 East Columbia Street Law Enforcement Arrest Report
Springfield, Ohio 45502 Probable Cause Affidavit
(937) 328-3725 Case Number:
24-SPD000045457
The State of Ohio - | Court Case # CR-
Clark County

The Affiant, Ofc. River Oates , being first sworn, says there is probable cause to believe the defendant,
Melissa Ann Thacker , committed an offense based on the summary of facts below:

On 11/27/24 at 1236 hrs, 421E (Officer Oates and Officer Peterson) were dispatched to the intersection of S.
Western Ave and W. Main St. for a Motor Vehicle Accident.

, was driving 2023 Nissan Pathfinder Westbound on W. Main St. towards S. Western Ave, as she
was approaching the intersection, she had a green light, so she proceeded through the intersection. At that time,
Melissa Thacker, driving her 2010 Hyundai Accent, Northbound on S. Western Ave. towards W. Main St. As she
was approaching W. Main St. Ms. Thacker had her two juvenile sons who were in the rear seats. She did not
observe the red light, and failed to stop. Ms. Thacker proceeded through the intersection, and struck

on the driver side rear passenger door. The impact caused ..._. ____ ___to flip her car on its passenger
side. Ms. Thacker's vehicle stopped next to .. ___vehicle. After arriving on scene, Officers noted two
children walking around the scene, but were unable to determine if they were involved in the accident. The two
children were unable to communicate with Officers. Ms. Thacker was trapped in her vehicle and was extricated
by non mechanical means, and was transported to SRMC by Springfield Fire Rescue Divisicn. It was found that
the children were in Ms. Thacker's vehicle, and they had been in the vehicle at the time of the crash, and were
able to get out of the vehicle safely through the passenger rear door, and were not wearing seat belts at the time
of the crash. Child Victim 1 and Child Victim 2 are both children of Ms. Thacker.

After arriving to the hospital, Officers and Nurses attempted to talk with Ms. Thacker, but found that she was non
cooperative. Nursing staff were frustrated with Ms. Thacker because she was repeating herself, stating that her
kids were not in the car at the time of the accident, when they were. Officer's noted that Ms. Thacker's
mannerisms, along with bloodshot eyes, slurred speech, and the odor of alcoholic beverage on her breath.
When asked, Ms. Thacker stated that she had approximately 5 to 6 shots of tequila a few hours prior to the
accident. Ms. Thacker was then read and shown BMV 2255, and was offered a blood test, to which she
accepted. At 1422 hrs, _ drew blood from Ms. Thacker. The blood kit that was used did
not expire until 2026. Both blood tubes were observed with white powder in both of them. The initial blood draw
was completed, but was not sufficient due to the use of a alcohol swab to clean draw site. A second blood kit
was used, which did not expire until 2026. Both tubes were observed with white powder, and an iodine swab was
used to clean the draw site. While dealing with Ms. Thacker, it was found that both of the children sustained
minor injuries as a result of the collision.

Due to her injuries she sustained from the accident, Ms. Thacker was transported to Miami Valley Hospital.
Officer Young took photos of the accident. Warrants are being requested for two counts of Endangering
Children, one count of Operating a Motor Vehicle While Intoxicated, one count of Failure to Wear Safety
Restraint, and one count of Obedience to Traffic Control Device were filed.

Defendant:
Melissa Ann Thacker

FOR WARRANT ONLY

Printed on: 11/27/2024 Page Number: 1



Further Affiant Sayeth Not.

Printed on: 11/27/2024

Geovanny Mcrcﬁdﬂ
Notary Public
State of Chio

ow pOLE

Affiant Signature

S

Affiant Address & Phone

Sworn to and subscribed before me by the

Affiant on,I 4
. { P ot

Notary Public/Authorized Peace

Officer/Clerk of Court

Page Number: 2
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Witness List

Law Enforcement Case Number:

24-SPD000045457 11/27/2024
~ Name Address o Home Phone Witness Stmt
YOUNG, Officer 130 N.Fountain Ave,, Springﬁeld? OH 45502- N 937-324-7716
PETERSON, Officer 130 N.Fountain Ave., Springﬁeld; OH 45502- 037-324-7716
LYKINS, Officer 130 N.Fountain Ave., Springﬁeld: OH 45502- 937-324-7716
OATES, Ofc. River 130 N.Fountain Ave., Springfield, OH 45502- 937-324-7716

FOR VARRANT oLy




Law Enforcement Arrest Report

: GenderlHeight'W&ight Hair: | Eyes: |Build: (Case Number;
THACKER Mehssa Ann F  |507 160 XXX/BRO| mengum | 24-SPD000045457
DOB. | Ageattime of offense: { SSN: | FBI# -~ |Bcw: ITN#:
12/17/1972 :© 51 Years 11 Months |
" Address: I Phone: P.O.B. (City & State):
1029 W, Jefferson St. Springfield, OH 45506- 937-727-7917 | Unknown B
Arresting Agency: Date/Time of Arrest: : On Probation: [J Yes 1fyes, P.O.'s Name
Springfield Police Division On Parole; o
Location of Occurrence / Arrest / Both: | Township or County: Driver's License #: ‘Drwef‘s License State
W, Main St. /S. WesternAve | Clark County RUJ377349 ~OH N
'Employment; Employment Address: { Emplnyment Phone:
_—— .- . 4 OH —— —_——
Vehicle License #: Vehicle State:! Vehicle License Type: Vehicle Year: | Vehicle Make: J Vehigle Model: Vehicle Style:
i 26/0 | HYynAr lccenr ad .
Vehicle Color: Vchu:lt: VIN A Vehicle Identifiers:
_ Brue | ¥MHCNHAALHAYHT UL - I
Affiant; | Transporting Officers: Badge/Unit #:
Ofc. River Oates |
, . CHARGE(S) AT TIME OF ARREST - CODE NUMBER - PENALTY o - S T

ENDANGERING CHILDREN - 2919.22(C)(1) - M1

The defendant did knowingly operate her motor vehicle after having multiple alcoholic beverages, with her underage son in the
back seat with no safety restraints on the child.

ENDANGERING CHILDREN - 2919.22(C)(1) - M1

The defendant did knowingly operate her motor vehicle after having multiple alcoholic beverages, with her underage son in the
back seat with no safety restraints on the child.

OPERATING MOTOR VEHICLE WHILTE INTOXICATED - 4511.19(A)(1)(A) - M1
Citation Numer 349838

g?aEiELEan?bZ?sigg;:lC CONTROL DEVICE - 4511.12 - MM Fo H VJ A R R ANT 0 N LY

FAILURE TO WEAR A SAFETY BELT -4513.263 - MM
Citation Number 349838

victim:  [J Sick | Treated by [] Refused |Transferred to [A"Squaa jHospital: [ community
D NA Injured | B’qund 0 Hospital H{}Spltﬂl by: [ r.o.v. % [ Mercy Hﬂther 5Emc

Victim Descnptmn nf SICLHESSHHJUF}H"CGH(III]DH

D Intoxicated

i Doctor:

f—_— e e — —_— e ——— — — —_ [ — —— e

Arrestee: LI Siek | Treated by: O Refused |Transferred to Whuad IHﬂﬁpltﬂ] O Community i Doctor:
Ona | EE“J_H_PEE_‘__ B’Squad [ Hospitar | Hospital by: drov. i [0 Mercy [A Other _55. fMC _

Arrestee Description of Sickness/Injury/Condition: ]

D mtoxicated . |

Arrestee Juvenile? ParenULEﬂaI Guardian Name & Address:

HITESIEd Juvenile G_Fl.:c;; _m DH D Relﬁsﬂi to Parent | Parents D By Arresting Oflicer D By I;ispalchtr ‘‘‘‘‘‘ l Date Notified: o
Disposition. [1 Takento 1iQ@ [0 Other | Notified: [ By Transfer Officer ] By DH Personnel [ Other |

Wwitngsses; .
Officer Lykins 130 N. Fountain Ave. Springfield, OH 45502~ 937-324-7716
Ofc. River Oates 130 N. Fountain Ave. Springfield, OU 45502- 937-324-7716
Of ficer Peterson 130 N. Fountain Ave. Springfield, OH 45502- 937-324-7716
Officer Young 130 N. Fountain Ave. Springfield, Ol 45502- 937-324-7716
Crash Was OH 1 Yes lArrustce have [] Yes |Dig Affiant [ Yes llf not, who Vehicle [ Yes
occur? El No |completed? O No ulnsurance'?_ _ Bf‘fi_i__ witness driving? [3INo iwitnessed driving? o o ____lsearched" (3o
Vehicle ~ [FTMP iIfno one witnessed driving, how is exact | * DO ~a ipul Impaired Driver 0 Yes
Disposition: [] rro ‘tlmc of vehicle operation established? i |Repnrt prepared? [ NA Bwe
Vehicle held [ Yes | Arrestee make Eh’;s ! Did Arrestee make &fﬂ — [] Written Statement D/"’"bﬂ' Written summarics of [es
for pnntg‘? B/N“ ﬂdl’l‘llSSan of guﬂt"? DNIJ I Sjt_ﬂte_l!'!ﬂnt? D No D Taped Audm Statement D Other _ —_— | statements pfﬂpﬂl’ﬂdq D No
Arrestee :dentlﬁadE’Yﬂ - [] Photo Array  [] Affiant Witnessed Crime Photos of [2" Yes Photos taken b}' Scene processed[] Yes [Physical evldcnce;mﬂ
by Witness? O No ]j Line-Up B’At Scene [J Taken back to Scene | SCene/victim? [ Ne O{T T Vm for prints? [4'No |at scene? Eﬂm

Property Recept Cnpy of recetpt or H"’H [ NA
i ;(ﬂ 32, ? inventory attachcd'? l‘_'j No - I no, list property:

Date Printed;: 11/27/2024






Law Enforcement Arrest Report

Eyes: {Build; Case Number:

Name: .
THACKER, MelissaAnn BRO| meazum | 24-SPD000045457

D.0.B. Age at time of offense: ITN#:
12/17/1972 | 51 Years 11 Months é

Were any physical or mental examinations or scientifiQ Yes - If yes, please specify

| [[] Lab Request Attached
tests conducted in connection with this case? [] No 6 UI K LG &
Signature of Officer(s): i /- 34 ' Supgi%ﬁgn Wy | . l Signature Book-In: 1 Book-In Date/Time:
ﬂg‘: ¥ o~ S : 'l_",..- A‘M" '

| FOR VJARRANT ONLV

Date Printed; 11/27/2024
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